CITY OF KNOXVILLE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING

May 18, 2022
5:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

AGENDA
MEMBERS PRESENT:
JOHN YOUNG____, KRISSY LINK____, MARK WORRALL____, LINDA HICKS____,
TARA GORDON____
ITEM AGENDA:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Call to Order
Roll Call
Approve Meeting Agenda
Approve Meeting Minutes
A. August 18, 2021
5. New Business
A. Accept resignation of Mark Worrall from the Board of Adjustment
B. Consider a request for variance from Zoning Code Section 9-6A-5(C) to allow
Knoxville Community School District to construct an addition to the existing
press box at Randy Wilson Track that will encroach into the front yard abutting
Willetts Drive
C. Consider a request for variance from Zoning Code Section 9-4-2(A)(3) to allow
Nathan and Samantha Hoover to construct a 6-foot fence within a portion of
their front yard abutting Henry Street at 902 W Washington Street
6. Comments
a. Board Members
b. Staff
7. Adjourn

City of Knoxville | 305 S. Third Street | Knoxville, IA 50138 | 641-828-0550
www.knoxvilleia.gov

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES
AUGUST 18, 2021

The meeting was called to order at 5:30pm by Vice-Chairperson John Young and on roll
call the following members were present:
Tara Gordon
Linda Hicks
John Young
Members not present: Mark Worrall and Krissy Link
Staff Present: Bill Mettee
Public Present: Shawn Ealy, David Pregon, David Pregon, Jr., Sandra Beaver, Sherrie Sage,
Robin Pfalzgraf, Karen Baxter, Alvin Baxter and Mrs. Hagen
Prior to approval of the agenda, there was a motion by John Young to remove Item A
from the agenda. This was seconded by Linda Hicks. On discussion, Mettee stated that the
applicant was pursuing other options and wished to withdraw their application. All ayes to
remove the item.
The agenda of the August 18, 2021 meeting was approved on a motion by Linda Hicks
and seconded by Tara Gordon. On voice vote: All ayes.
The minutes of the July 14, 2021 meeting were approved on a motion by Linda Hicks and
seconded by Tara Gordon. On voice vote: All ayes.
To consider a variance from Habitat for Humanity of Marion County at 217 S Conrey Street,
Knoxville, to permit the construction of a residential living structure that would not be in
conformance with Section 9-6B-5(H) of the Knoxville Zoning Code. The minimum
dimensions of a primary dwelling unit shall not be less than 20 feet and the rear yard
setback must be at least 35 feet.
Acting Chairperson John Young asked Ms. Pfalzgraf if she wished to continue with the
meeting or table until a full board could be present. Ms. Pfalzgraf asked to proceed.
Bill Mettee presented an outline of the project, as shown in the staff report.
Board Member John Young asked what the hardships were for this project. Ms. Pfalzgraf
stated they were trying something different for Habitat houses: the addition of an
attached garage. John Young stated that a house with 36’ x 60’ dimensions would be
legal and avoid the Board.
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Board Member Linda Hicks asked about the size of the garage.
Resident Karen Baxter asked about driveway access off alley and if it was legal.
Alvin Baxter asked about fire setbacks between buildings.
Robin Pfalzgraf stated that this project was a collaboration between Habitat for Humanity
and the Knoxville High School Trades classes and that they were just trying to build a
house.
Motion was made by Board Member Linda Hicks to table the request until more members
were present. The motion was seconded by Tara Gordon. On roll call: All ayes. Motion to
table was carried by a 3-0 vote.
To consider a variance from Shawn Ealy at 809 South Second Street, Knoxville, to permit
construction of a single-family dwelling that would not be in conformance with Section
9-6B-5 of the Knoxville Zoning Code. The former structure lost its legal nonconforming
status after demolition.
Acting Chairperson John Young asked Mr. Ealy if he wished to continue with the meeting
or table until a full board could be present. Mr. Ealy asked to proceed.
Bill Mettee presented an outline of the project, as shown in the staff report.
Mr. Ealy stated his purchase of the property was contingent on approval of the variance
request. He said that his intent was to rebuild the home and to sell it upon completion.
Mettee stated that the foundation was still in tact and the rebuild would not encroach
closer to the front property line. Since the foundation does not meet current setback
requirements, the 200’ radius rule was in effect which showed the front setback short
about 2-3 feet.
The property owner was in attendance to speak in favor of the variance request and
stated the foundation was in good condition and was relatively new.
The property owner to the north spoke against the project, saying the home had been
abandoned and the neighbors enjoyed the extra greenspace since the home was
demolished in 2019.
Motion was made by Board Member Tara Gordon to approve the request. The motion
was seconded by John Young. On roll call vote: All ayes. Motion to approve was carried
by a 3-0 vote.
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The meeting was adjourned on a motion by Linda Hicks and seconded by Tara Gordon.
On voice vote, all ayes.
Meeting adjourned at 6:20pm.
________________________________
John Young, Acting Chairperson

_______________________________
Bill Mettee, City Planner
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April 22, 2022
Nathan Parch
Planning and Zoning Administrator
City of Knoxville

Mr. Parch,
Please accept immediately this letter of resignation for my position on the Board of Adjustment.
Thank you for the opportunity. It has been a pleasure to have worked with my fellow board
members.

Sincerely,

Mark Worrall

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF REPORT
MAY 18, 2022
305 PANTHER DRIVE – VARIANCE
SUMMARY
CASE NUMBER:

BOA-22-001

PREPARED BY:

Nathan Parch, Planning & Zoning Administrator

MEETING DATES:

May 18, 2022 – Board of Adjustment

REQUEST:

Consider Front Yard Setback Variance at 305 Panther Drive

PURPOSE:

Construct addition to existing press box at Randy Wilson Track

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
The applicant, Knoxville Community School District (KCSD), requests a variance from Zoning Code
Section 9-6A-5(C) to construct an addition to the existing press box at Randy Wilson Track, 305
Panther Drive, that will encroach into the required front yard setback abutting Willetts Drive. The
subject property is zoned R-1, Single Family Residential, requiring a front yard setback along Willetts
Drive of 35 feet for non-residential structures. While the existing press box meets this requirement, the

addition will not. As proposed, the 24’ x 60’ addition will be approximately 22’-4” from the front
property line, encroaching approximately 12’-8” into the front yard.
ANALYSIS OF REQUEST:
1) A variance from the Zoning Code shall not be granted by the board unless and until a written
application for a variance is submitted demonstrating the following:
a) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the
same district;
o The location of the proposed addition is limited by current site conditions, such as the
existing track and field, press box, bleachers, and walkways/paved areas.
o The property is zoned residential, but the use is non-residential and is subject to a
greater front yard setback – 35 feet vs 30 feet.
b) That literal interpretation of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this title;
o Meeting the required 35-foot setback would shift the addition eastward closer to the
track thereby narrowing the existing walkway and crowding the area.
o Portable restroom units are currently being used, which are not meeting the needs of
the public and they are not ADA accessible.
o Permanent public restrooms and concessions will add amenities not currently available
at this site.
c) That the hardship has not been created by the actions of the applicant.
o This property has been designated for public school athletic use for over 40 years.
o Zoning, building, and ADA regulations create the hardship.
2) The board shall make a finding that the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of
the variance, and that the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure.
o The width of the addition is 24 feet and aligns with the existing press box on the east side.
The balance of the addition extends westward 12’-8” into the required front yard.
o The addition’s width cannot be reduced as building and ADA regulations set minimum
dimensions for public restroom facilities.
3) The board shall make a finding that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of this title, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.
o The addition will be one story with a wall height of 12 feet.
o Surrounding land uses are predominantly open spaces. Athletic fields are adjacent to the
east and south. To the west, across Willetts Drive, are Graceland Cemetery and Marion
County Park.
PROCESS:
Notice of the public hearing appeared in the Des Moines Register May 9, 2022. Additionally, owners
of properties within 200 feet of the subject site were notified by mail.
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ACTION:
The Board of Adjustment may choose one of the following four actions:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Approve the variance as presented (Staff Recommendation)
Approve the variance with conditions
Deny the variance
Table the meeting if more information is required

ATTACHMENTS:
1) Location Map
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2) Street View – Existing Press Box
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF REPORT
MAY 18, 2022
902 W WASHINGTON STREET – VARIANCE
SUMMARY
CASE NUMBER:

BOA-22-002

PREPARED BY:

Nathan Parch, Planning & Zoning Administrator

MEETING DATES:

May 18, 2022 – Board of Adjustment

REQUEST:

Consider Fence Height Variance at 902 W Washington Street

PURPOSE:

Construct a rear yard privacy fence

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
The applicants, Nathan and Samantha Hoover, request a variance from Zoning Code Section 9-42(A)(3) to construct a 6-foot-tall rear yard privacy fence within a portion encroaching into the 15-foot
front yard abutting Henry Street. The Hoover’s property address is 902 W Washington Street, which is a
corner lot with frontage on both Washington and Henry Streets. The property is zoned R-2, One and
Two-Family Residential, requiring front yard setbacks of 25 feet abutting Washington and 15 feet
abutting Henry (as shown in the above graphic). The Zoning Code considers corner lots to have two
front yards – one adjacent to each street frontage – and allows one of the two yards to be reduced

to a width of 15 feet. The City’s fence regulations for single-family zoning districts restrict the height of
fences to four (4) feet in front yards. Without a variance, a portion of the Hoover’s proposed 6-foottall fence would need to be reduced in height to four feet or shifted westward 15 feet from the
property line adjacent to Henry Street.
ANALYSIS OF REQUEST:
1) A variance from the Zoning Code shall not be granted by the board unless and until a written
application for a variance is submitted demonstrating the following:
a) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the
same district;
o This property is a corner lot. Fence heights are more restrictive on corner vs interior
properties – see attached diagrams.
o The applicants prefer to enclose their rear yard with a 6-foot-tall fence for safety and
privacy reasons. They intend to put in a pool and currently have a trampoline.
b) That literal interpretation of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this title;
o In order to construct a uniform 6-foot-tall rear yard fence, the Hoovers would have to
shift it westward 15 feet from the property line adjacent to Henry Street, thereby losing a
sizable portion of the rear yard enjoyed by their family.
o Interior lots in the R-2 district are not subject to the same fence height limitations in their
rear yards.
c) That the hardship has not been created by the actions of the applicant.
o The existing house was constructed in 1950 and the property was platted as a corner
lot.
o Portions of the house, attached garage, and carport encroach into the 15-foot front
yard setback adjacent to Henry Street.
2) The board shall make a finding that the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of
the variance, and that the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure.
o The maximum fence height permitted in Knoxville is seven (7) feet. The Hoovers are
requesting a 6-foot-tall fence to encroach into a portion of their property.
3) The board shall make a finding that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of this title, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.
o Only the rear portion of the property will be fenced. The front yard abutting Washington
and a portion of the front yard abutting Henry adjacent to the side of the house will remain
open with no fencing.
o The proposed fence location will not interfere with sight lines of pedestrians or vehicles
turning onto adjacent streets.
o This block of Henry Street, between Washington and South, includes five homes – four of
the five are corner properties.
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PROCESS:
Notice of the public hearing appeared in the Des Moines Register May 9, 2022. Additionally, owners
of properties within 200 feet of the subject site were notified by mail.
ACTION:
The Board of Adjustment may choose one of the following four actions:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Approve the variance as presented (Staff Recommendation)
Approve the variance with conditions
Deny the variance
Table the meeting if more information is required

ATTACHMENTS:
1) Location Map
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2) Property Map

3) Street View – From Henry Street Looking North Toward Washington
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